MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT INTENT TO AWARD

SUBJECT	SR70 Utility Adjustments for FDOT Projects #431207 & 431373	DATE POSTED	$ \begin{array}{c} MC V SE Mn \\ DS V SE Mn \\ CC N/A \end{array} $							
PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE	Chris Daley, CPPO CPPB 749-3048	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	Seven days after the date Posted							
DEPARTMENT	Public Works/ Michael Sturm	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	Delay in project							
SOLICITATION	IFB #15-2042CD	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Melissa Wendel, CPPO November 7 2015							
NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD										
Notice of Intent to Award, Invitation for Bid # 15-2042CD, SR70 Utility Adjustments for FDOT Projects #431207 & 431373, to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, gator Grading & Paving, LLC, Palmetto, FL for a total bid of \$549,340.00 (180 calendar days).										
	ENABLING/REG	JLATING AUTHORITY								
Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.										
Manatee County Code of Laws										
	BACKGROU	IND/DISCUSSION								
 The Work consists of furnishing all labor, materials, equipment and incidentals required for the installation & removal of utility structures, adjustment and replacement of appurtenances, including manhole and valve castings, and associated pavement removal and replacement, surface restoration, and associated Maintenance of Traffic along State Road 70 in Manatee County. At least two mobilizations will be required, one for manhole work prior to the FDOT contractor starting, and another several months later for adjusting valves during FDOT work. Formal competitive sealed bid procedures were followed resulting in a total of two (2) bidders submitting a sealed bid for consideration: <u>Manatee County</u> <u>Bid (180 days)</u> Gator Grading & Paving, LLC §549,340.00 Subterrain Technologies, Inc. On November 10, 2015 a memorandum was received from the Public Works Department recommending award to Gator Grading & Paving, LLC of Palmetto, FL for a total bid amount of \$549,340.00 with a 180 calendar completion time. Funding for this project is provided by Utility Rates in the budget account key 4025134580-534000/5134580-0004 (ManholeReplac SR70:30tStW-BRiver). 										
ATTACHMENTS (List in order of attached)	 Department Recommendation Tabulation 	FUNDING SO (Acct Number & N								
COST	\$549,340.00	AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING C (Attach Fiscal Impact State								

MEMORANDUM

TATTAL TO T	
To: From:	Melissa M. Wendel, CPPO, Purchasing Official Jeff Streitmatter III, P. E., Project Management Division Manager
Date:	November 5, 2015
Subject:	SR 70 Utility Adjustments for FDOT Projects 431207 & 431373
	Gator Grading & Paving, LLC
	Recommendation for Award - iFB# 15-2042CD

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract with a construction time of 180 Days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Gator Grading & Paving, LLC in the amount of \$549,340.00 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Utility Rates.

Please contact Michael L. Sturm, P.E., Project Manager if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

JS/ms

cc: Mike Gore, Director, Utilities Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works Sia Mollanazar, P.E., Deputy Director, Engineering Services Michael L. Sturm, P.E., Project Manager Project File: 5134580 9.2

> Public Works Department Project Management Division 1022 26th Avenue East, Bradenton, FL 34208-3926 Phone number: (941) 708-7450

					1				2			
BID 180 CALENDAR DAYS			Gator Grading & Paving LLC 2704 105th St E Palmetto, FL 34221 (Manatee County)				Subterrain Technologies Inc 3927 US Hwy 19 Palmetto, FL 34221 (Manatee County)					
Item No.	Lina Item	UM	Qty		Unit Price	Ext	ended Price		Unit Price	Exter	nded Price	
1	Remove Exist. 6ft Dis. ARV MH & ARV	LS	1	\$	27,850.00	\$	27,850.00	\$	65,470.00	\$	66,470.00	
2	D! Repair Sleeve 20"	LS	1	\$	72,900.00	\$	72,900.00	\$	117,765.00	s	117,765.00	
3	Asphalt Pavement Repair and Road Restoration	SY	40	\$	310.00	\$	12,400.00	\$	350.00	\$	14,000.00	
4	Valve Box, Adjust	EA	40	\$	400.00	\$	16,000.00	\$	2,824.00	\$	112,960.00	
5	Manhole Frame & Cover, F&I	EA	56	\$	3,600,00	\$	201,600.00	\$	3,918.00	\$	219,408.00	
6	MOT to FDOT Standards & Coord.	LS	1	\$	71,600.00	\$	71,600.00	\$	36,128.00	\$	36,128.00	
	Subtotal Construction Cost -					2.5	402,350.00			\$	566,731.00	
11	Mobilization	LS	1			s	11,550.00			\$	38,000.00	
12	Miscellaneous Work and Cleanup	LS	1			\$	85,500.00			\$	18,000.00	
	TOTAL BASE BID - Based on a Completion Time of 180 Calendar Days					\$	499,400 00			\$	622,731.00	
14	Contract Contingency Work (Used only with County Approval)	%	10			~	49,940.00			\$	62.273.10	
TOTAL AWARD OFFER FOR BID with Contract Contingency - Bid based on a Completion time of 180 Calendar Days						\$	549,340.00			~	685,004.10	
Acknowledged Addendum #1, #2, #3, #4 and #5			Yes			Yes						
Contractor's Questionnaire & License				Yes			Yes					
Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes Certification				Yes			Yes					
Florida Trench Safety Act				Yes			Yes					
Bid Bond			Yes			Yes						

IFB #15-2042-CD SR 70 UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS FOR FDOT PROJECTS 431207 & 431373

Page 1

BID TABULATION

FOR

IFB #15-2042-CD

SR70 UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS FOR FDOT PROJECTS #431207 & 431373

BID **BASED ON A COMPLETION TIME OF 180 CALENDAR DAYS**

PREPARED BY: (Project Management)

Jim Stockwell, P.E., Sr. Project Engineer

Date

REVIEWED BY: (Project Engineer)

Jim Stockwell, P.E., Sr. Project Engineer

REVIEWED BY: (Project Manager)

Michael Sturm, PE, Project Manager

APPROVED BY: (Purchasing)

Chris Daley, Contract Specialist

Date

Date

Page 2

9/24/2015

Date